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SEC Continues to Prosecute Regulation Fair 
Disclosure Violations 
Office Depot and Two Senior Executives Charged With Improper “Wink and Nod” Disclosures 
to Analysts 

BY STEPHEN D. COOKE, THOMAS A. ZACCARO, ADAM D. SCHNEIR & JAMES M.J. HERRIOTT  

The Securities and Exchange Commission recently settled enforcement actions against Office Depot, Inc. 
and two of its former top executives for violating or causing violations of Regulation Fair Disclosure 
(“Regulation FD”).1 According to the SEC, Office Depot, and its then CEO and CFO, selectively signaled to 
analysts and institutional investors that the company would not meet analysts’ earnings estimates for the 
second quarter of 2007. These selective disclosures began nearly one week before the company publicly 
disclosed negative sales and earnings information and were accomplished through a “wink and nod” type 
of approach, rather than direct statements about the company itself. Indeed, according to the SEC’s 
allegations, Office Depot did not directly state that it would not meet analysts’ estimates, but rather made 
references to recent public statements of comparable companies regarding the impact of the slowing 
economy on their earnings, and reminded analysts about its own cautionary public statements earlier in 
the year. These calls, which were allegedly designed to encourage analysts to revise their estimates 
downward, had their desired effect – analysts promptly lowered their quarterly estimates. 

To resolve these charges, and without admitting or denying the SEC’s allegations and/or findings, Office 
Depot agreed to pay a $1 million civil penalty, while the two executives each agreed to pay penalties of 
$50,000.2 SEC Enforcement Director, Robert Khuzami, stated that the conduct of the Office Depot 
executives, in an effort to manage earnings expectations, provided an “illegal” and “unfair advantage to 
favored investors at the expense of other investors.” Such comments, coupled with the filing of these and 
other relatively recent enforcement actions, clearly signal the SEC’s continued interest in vigorously 
prosecuting violations of Regulation FD.  

Overview of Regulation FD 

Regulation FD essentially requires that, when issuers disclose material nonpublic information, they must 
make broad public disclosure of that information. More specifically, it prohibits issuers from disclosing 
material nonpublic information to certain enumerated persons (e.g., securities analysts and institutional 
investors) without disclosing that information to the public. Under Regulation FD, if the selective disclosure 
is “non-intentional,” issuers must publicly disclose the information promptly after a senior official learns of 
the disclosure; and if the selective disclosure is “intentional,” issuers must simultaneously make a public 
disclosure.3 The failure by an issuer to make these required public disclosures constitutes a violation of 
Regulation FD as well as Section 13(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.  
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Since Regulation FD’s adoption in August 2000, the SEC’s Division of Corporate Finance has provided 
several interpretations concerning Regulation FD. In these interpretations, the SEC has stated that “a 
confirmation of expected quarterly earnings made near the end of a quarter might convey information 
about how the issuer actually performed” and that “the inference a reasonable investor may draw from 
such confirmation may differ significantly from the inference he or she may have drawn from the original 
forecast early in the quarter.”4 Significantly, although the issuer can confirm a forecast that it has 
previously made to the public without triggering Regulation FD’s public reporting requirement, the issuer 
should “consider whether the confirmation conveys any information above and beyond the original 
forecast and whether that additional information is itself material” (when assessing the materiality of the 
forecast confirmation). An issuer may, however, provide material nonpublic information to analysts if the 
analysts expressly agree to maintain the confidentiality until the information is public.5  

Office Depot – Allegations and Settlements 

The SEC charged Office Depot with violating Regulation FD and Section 13(a) of the Exchange Act in both 
a settled administrative and a settled federal district court action.6 Simultaneously, the SEC also filed 
settled administrative proceedings against the individuals who served as Office Depot’s CEO and CFO at 
the time of these violations. The basic allegations underlying these enforcement actions are outlined 
below.  

In the second quarter of 2007, Office Depot faced the likelihood of not meeting analysts’ market 
expectations. In this vein, the SEC alleged that the CEO informed the board of directors and executive 
committee at the end of May 2007 that the company would not likely meet analysts’ consensus $0.48 
earnings per share estimate and that senior management was discussing a strategy for advance 
communication to avoid completely surprising the market. By mid-June 2007, the company’s preliminary 
internal estimates forecasted for the quarter were $0.04 lower than analysts’ consensus estimate 
according to the SEC.  

Against this backdrop, and 10 days before the quarter’s close, Office Depot’s CEO and CFO allegedly 
discussed how the company might encourage analysts to revisit their analysis of the company and lower 
their estimates. To accomplish this, according to the SEC, the CEO suggested that the company talk to 
analysts and refer them to recent earnings announcements by two comparable companies that had 
publicly announced results that were impacted by the slowing economy and highlight to analysts certain 
elements of what Office Depot had previously disclosed to the market in April and May 2007 (e.g., warning 
investors that its largest business segments faced a softening demand that was continuing into the second 
quarter). After the CEO and CFO adopted this “wink and nod” type of approach, a series of talking points – 
based in part on the CEO’s suggestions – were allegedly drafted by certain persons at the company, 
including the CFO, as a guide for the calls to analysts.  

Thereafter, on two separate days before the end of the quarter, a series of one-on-one calls were 
allegedly made to 18 analysts covering the company. Specifically, the SEC claimed that Office Depot’s 
director of investor relations spoke individually with each analyst and provided them with the “talking 
points” information. The CEO and CFO allegedly communicated with the director of investor relations both 
during and after such calls. Further, the SEC claimed that many analysts were influenced by these calls 
and lowered their second quarter 2007 forecasts. Indeed, by the second day of calls, 15 of the analysts 
had allegedly lowered their estimates, thereby bringing the consensus estimate down from $0.48 to 
$0.45. 

According to the SEC, two of the analysts contacted by Office Depot allegedly expressed concern or 
surprise that the company had not issued a press release – one even indicating that several of his clients 
were surprised at the lack of a press release. Interestingly, after receiving this information, the CFO 



 

  3 
 3 

allegedly instructed the director of investor relations to call the company’s top 20 institutional investors 
and convey to them the talking points information. 

Six days after the calls to the analysts commenced, Office Depot filed a Form 8-K after the market closed. 
This public filing disclosed, among other things, that the company’s earnings would be “negatively 
impacted due to continued soft economic conditions.” Moreover, the company’s stock dropped 7.7% 
between the day Office Depot began calling analysts and the last market close before it filed its Form 8-K.  

For their roles in the conduct described above, Office Depot’s then CEO and CFO agreed to cease and 
desist from causing any violations or future violations of Regulation FD and Section 13(a) of the Exchange 
Act and to pay a $50,000 civil penalty. Further, Office Depot agreed to cease and desist from committing 
or causing these same violations and consented to the entry of a final judgment requiring payment of a $1 
million civil penalty. Significantly, in each of these actions, the SEC noted that Office Depot did not have 
written policies or procedures concerning Regulation FD and had not conducted any formal training in this 
area. 

Other Recent Regulation FD Matters 

The Office Depot action reflects the SEC’s recent heightened enforcement of Regulation FD violations. 
Since September 2009, the SEC has brought two other cases alleging violations of Regulation FD. Similar 
to Office Depot, both of these cases also involved allegations concerning the selective disclosure of a 
company’s financial performance.  

In September 2009, the SEC filed a civil injunctive action against Christopher A. Black, the former CFO of 
American Commercial Lines, Inc., for aiding and abetting the company’s violation of Regulation FD.7 The 
SEC alleged, among other things, that the former CFO, while acting in his capacity as the company’s 
designated investor relations contact and without informing anyone at the company, selectively disclosed 
material nonpublic information regarding the company’s second quarter 2007 earnings forecast to a 
limited number of analysts. The SEC further alleged that the selective disclosures and resulting analysts’ 
reports triggered a significant drop in the company’s stock price. In settling with the SEC, the former CFO 
agreed to pay a $25,000 civil penalty and to a cease-and-desist order. Significantly, however, the SEC 
determined not to bring an enforcement action against the company because it self-reported the violation 
and provided extraordinary cooperation to the SEC staff.8 

In March 2010, the SEC filed a civil injunctive action against Presstek, Inc. and its former CEO alleging 
Regulation FD violations for the selective disclosure of material nonpublic information regarding the 
company’s financial performance to a managing partner of a registered investment adviser.9 This partner 
then allegedly decided, within minutes after receiving this information, to sell all of the Presstek stock 
managed by the investment adviser. Significantly, in settling this matter with Presstek for a $400,000 civil 
penalty, the SEC considered certain remedial measures taken by the company, including the revision of its 
corporate communications policies and corporate governance principles, the replacement of its 
management team, and the appointment of new independent board members.10 

Conclusion 

In light of Office Depot, and the other relatively recent enforcement actions discussed above, the SEC 
clearly plans to continue its pursuit and prosecution of Regulation FD violations. It is, therefore, critical for 
issuers to establish and maintain stringent policies and procedures to prevent any such violations.11 
Formal and periodic training is also clearly viewed by the SEC as an important element to an effective 
Regulation FD compliance program and will provide further evidence that a company takes this area of the 
law very seriously. Finally, as demonstrated by Presstek and Black, the SEC continues to promote quick 
remedial measures and cooperation for those companies facing a potential action.  
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If you have any questions concerning these developing issues, please do not hesitate to contact any of the 
following Paul Hastings lawyers: 

Atlanta 

Elizabeth H. Noe 
1.404-815-2287 
elizabethnoe@paulhastings.com 

Hong Kong 

Neil Torpey 
1.852-2867-9902 
neiltorpey@paulhastings.com 
 
Joseph A. Sevack 
1.852-2867-9920 
josephsevack@paulhastings.com 

Los Angeles 

Robert R. Carlson 
1.213-683-6220 
robcarlson@paulhastings.com 

Robert A. Miller, Jr. 
1.213-683-6254 
robertmiller@paulhastings.com 

Meagan S. Olsen 
1.213-683-6138 
meaganolsen@paulhastings.com 

Adam D. Schneir  
1.213.683.6351 
adamschneir@paulhastings.com  

William F. Sullivan 
1.213.683.6252 
williamsullivan@paulhastings.com 

Thomas A. Zaccaro 
1.213.683.6285 
thomaszaccaro@paulhastings.com 

New York 

Jeffrey J. Pellegrino 
1.212-318-6932 
jeffreypellegrino@paulhastings.com 

Keith D. Pisani 
1.212-318-6053 
keithpisani@paulhastings.com 

Scott R. Saks 
1.212-318-6311 
scottsaks@paulhastings.com 

Mark Schonberger 
1.212-318-6859 
markschonberger@paulhastings.com 

William F. Schwitter 
1.212-318-6400 
williamschwitter@paulhastings.com 

Barry G. Sher 
1.212.318.6085 
barrysher@paulhastings.com 

Michael L. Zuppone 
1.212-318-6906 
michaelzuppone@paulhastings.com 

Orange County 

Stephen D. Cooke 
1.714-668-6264 
stephencooke@paulhastings.com 

James M. Herriott  
1.714.668.6252 
jamesherriott@paulhastings.com  

John F. Della Grotta 
1.714-668-6210 
johndellagrotta@paulhastings.com 

Palo Alto 

Robert A. Claassen 
1.650-320-1884 
robertclaassen@paulhastings.com 

Paris 

Joel M. Simon 
33-1-42-99-04-45 
joelsimon@paulhastings.com 

San Diego 

Leigh P. Ryan 
1.858-458-3036 
leighryan@paulhastings.com 

Teri O’Brien 
1.858-458-3031 
teriobrien@paulhastings.com 

Christopher H. McGrath 
1.858.458.3027 
chrismcgrath@paulhastings.com 

San Francisco 

Jeffrey T. Hartlin 
1.415-856-7024 
jeffhartlin@paulhastings.com 

Thomas R. Pollock 
1.415-856-7047 
thomaspollock@paulhastings.com 

Gregg F. Vignos 
1.415-856-7210 
greggvignos@paulhastings.com 

John A. Reding 
1.415.856.7004 
jackreding@paulhastings.com 

Shanghai 

Jim Hildebrandt 
86-21-6103-2709 
jimhildebrandt@paulhastings.com 

Tokyo 

Kenju Watanabe 
81-3-6229-6003 
kenjuwatanabe@paulhastings.com 

Washington, D.C. 

James D. Wareham 
1.202.551.1728 
jameswareham@paulhastings.com 
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1 See Press Release, SEC Charges Office Depot and Company Executives With Improper Disclosures to Analysts 

(Oct. 21, 2010), available at http://www.sec.gov/news/press/2010/2010-202.htm ; SEC v. Office Depot, 
Inc., Civ. Act. No. 9:10-cv-81239 (S.D. Fla.), Lit. Rel. No. 21703 (Oct. 21, 2010), available at 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2010/lr21703.htm.  

2 See In re Office Depot, Inc., Exchange Act Rel. No. 63152 (Oct. 21, 2010); In re Stephen A. Odland, Exchange 
Act Rel. No. 63153 (Oct. 21, 2010); In re Patricia A. McKay, CPA, Exchange Act Rel. No. 63154 (Oct. 21, 2010). 

3 The term promptly means “as soon as reasonably practicable (but in no event after the later of 24 hours or the 
commencement of the next day’s trading on the New York Stock Exchange).” And, intentional means “when the 
person making the disclosure either knows, or is reckless in not knowing, that the information he or she is 
communicating is both material and nonpublic.” 

4 See Regulation FD, Division of Corporate Finance, Compliance and Disclosure Interpretations (June 4, 2010), 
available at http://www.sec.gov/divisions/corpfin/guidance/regfd-interp.htm. 

5 Id. 
6 Unrelated to the Regulation FD violations, the SEC also charged Office Depot in these actions with overstating its 

net earnings in its financial statements for the third quarter of 2006 through the second quarter of 2007 (as a 
result of accounting violations). SEC v. Office Depot, Inc., Lit. Rel. No. 21703 (Oct. 21, 2010). 

7 See SEC v. Christopher A. Black, Case No. 09-CV-0128 (S.D. Ind.), Lit. Rel. No. 21222 (Sept. 24, 2009), 
available at http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2009/lr21222.htm. 

8 Specifically, reasons for which the SEC determined not to bring an enforcement action against the issuer included 
that the SEC found that the issuer cultivated an environment of compliance by providing Regulation FD training 
and adopted policies to prevent future violations, and promptly filed a Form 8-K after learning about the illegal 
disclosure. The SEC also found that the former CFO was solely responsible for the violation and that he had 
acted outside of the company’s control system, which was established to prevent improper disclosures. 

9 See SEC v. Presstek, Inc., 1:10-CV-10406 (D. Mass.), Lit. Rel. No. 21443 (Mar. 9, 2010), available at 
http://www.sec.gov/litigation/litreleases/2010/lr21443.htm. 

10 The SEC is seeking injunctive relief and civil penalties in its ongoing action against the company’s former CEO. 
Id. 

11 For example, the National Investor Relations Institute’s sample corporate disclosure policy imposes a quiet 
period that runs from a date near the end of the quarter until earnings results are publicly released.  During this 
period, the company would not discuss current business performance or results of operations. 
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